

GAHC010004502015



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/298/2018

MUSTT. ALEKA BANU and 3 ORS
W/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN
RUPOHI TOWN, MOUZA KHATOWAL DIST NAGAON (ASSAM)

2: MD. ASHADUL MINOR
S/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN

3: MD. MUKSHADUL

S/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN

4: MD. JIBAHIL

S/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN
PETITIONER NO. 1 B
C

and D ARE MINORS THE MINORS ARE REPRESENTED BY THEIR MOTHER
NATURAL GUARDIAN PETITIONER NO. 1 A
R/O RUPOHI TOWN
MOUZA KHATOWAL
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

MD RAFIQULLAH DEWAN and ANR
S/O LATE AKHILUDDIN DEWAN NILBAGAN DIST NAGAON ASSAM

2:MUSSTT. KULSUM BIBI

W/O LATE SUBED ALI
R/O NILBAGAN
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. H SARMA, MR.P SHARMA,MR.B C SAIKIA,MR.P BORAH,MR. D MAZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A R BHUYAN (R-1), MR. N HAQUE (R-1),MR N A MAZARBHUIYA (R-1),MR N Z CHOUDHURY (R-1),,

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 27.01.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellants.

Perused the records.

The instant matter is carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been discerned that the appellants have not yet taken fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2, despite being repeatedly directed by the Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.01.2024 & the previous Lawazima Court's orders dated 19.12.2024 respectively.

From the observations made above, it may be discerned that the appellants may not be interested to pursue the case.

In view of the above, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant