

GAHC010004502015



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/298/2018**

MUSTT. ALEKA BANU and 3 ORS  
W/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN  
RUPOHI TOWN, MOUZA KHATOWAL DIST NAGAON (ASSAM)

2: MD. ASHADUL MINOR  
S/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN

3: MD. MUKSHADUL

S/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN

4: MD. JIBAHIL

S/O LATE PYAR HUSSAIN  
PETITIONER NO. 1 B  
C

and D ARE MINORS THE MINORS ARE REPRESENTED BY THEIR MOTHER  
NATURAL GUARDIAN PETITIONER NO. 1 A  
R/O RUPOHI TOWN  
MOUZA KHATOWAL  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF RAFIQULLAH DEWAN, HIS LEGAL HEIRS and ANR  
NAMELY-

1.1:DILWAR HUSSAIN DEWAN  
RESIDENT OF RUPOHI TOWN  
MOUZA KHATOWAL DIST NAGAON (ASSAM)

1.2:MUKTAR HUSSAIN DEWAN  
RESIDENT OF RUPOHI TOWN

MOUZA KHATOWAL DIST NAGAON (ASSAM)

1.3:MANZILA KHATUN  
RESIDENT OF RUPOHI TOWN  
MOUZA KHATOWAL DIST NAGAON (ASSAM)

1.4:ABEDA KHATUN  
RESIDENT OF RUPOHI TOWN  
MOUZA KHATOWAL DIST NAGAON (ASSAM) 782125

2:ON THE DEATH OF KULSUM BIBI

HIS LEGAL HEIRS

2.1:MD. JAFAR HUSSAIN  
S/O LATE MD. MUSSTT. KULSUM BIBI  
RESIDENT OF NORTH DIMRUPAR  
PO KOPAH BARI  
PS MURAJAR  
NILBAGAN  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM 782445

2.2:MD. TAPAZUL HUSSAIN  
S/O LATE MD. MUSSTT. KULSUM BIBI  
RESIDENT OF NORTH DIMRUPAR  
PO KOPAH BARI  
PS MURAJAR  
NILBAGAN  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM 782445

2.3:MUSST. FIROZA KHATUN  
D/O LATE MD. MUSSTT. KULSUM BIBI  
RESIDENT OF NORTH DIMRUPAR  
PO KOPAH BARI  
PS MURAJAR  
NILBAGAN  
DIST HOJAI  
ASSAM 782445

2.4:MUSST. AFIA KHATUN  
D/O LATE MD. MUSSTT. KULSUM BIBI  
RESIDENT OF NORTH DIMRUPAR  
PO KOPAH BARI  
PS MURAJAR  
NILBAGAN  
DIST HOJAI

ASSAM 78244

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. H SARMA, MR.P SHARMA,MR.B C SAIKIA,MR.P BORAH,MR. D MAZUMDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. A R BHUYAN (R, MR. N HAQUE (R-1),MR N A MAZARBHUIYA (R-1),MR N Z CHOUDHURY (R-1),,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 03.06.2026**

Mr. D. Mazumdar, learned counsel for the appellant has referred to the office noted dated 01.06.2026, indicating that notice on respondent nos. 2(c) and 2(d) have been returned with postal endorsement "address not known, return to sender".

Accordingly, the learned counsel for the appellant shall obtain instruction as to the correct postal address of the respondent nos. 2(c) and 2(d) and if there is change in the address, affidavit shall be filed to bring the correct address on record.

List on 17.06.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**